PRINTED: 06/07/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING _			12	/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			188	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 HIGHWAY 34 DLMDEL, NJ 07733		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FO	000			
	Survey Date:12/07/2	1					
	Census:99						
	Sample:20 + 21 = 41						
F 610 SS=D	Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. Correct Alleged Violation	F 6	310			1/21/22
	, , , ,	se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility					
	§483.12(c)(2) Have e violations are thoroug	vidence that all alleged hly investigated.					
		t further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress.					
	designated represent accordance with State Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by:	administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in e law, including to the State in 5 working days of the eged violation is verified e action must be taken.					
	and review of pertine the facility, it was dete	n, interview, record review nt documents obtained from ermined that the facility vestigate an allegation of			1. Investigative summary for Resident was appropriately documented and summarized on .		
I AROBATORY		SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	1		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

12/24/2021

	IND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING		12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 610	This deficient practic following: On 11/23/21 at 10:2: Resident lying it with his/her eyes clolocated to the right so the resident was addiagnoses which incomplete the resident was addiagnoses which incomplete the resident land following note: as perfect land following	mpled residents (Resident ce was evidenced by the 3 AM, Surveyor #1 observed in a, low to the ground bed, ised. There was a floor mat ide of the bed. It is Admission Record is sion summary) reflected that mitted to the facility with duded but were not limited to, AM, Surveyor #2 reviewed fall incident reports for of Resident is fall incident incide	F 610	2. No other residents were affected this practice. Any resident with an violation was at risk to be affected practice. 3. ADON/Designee will educate streport all alleged violations to the supervisor. The supervisor will initial investigation and document according to the policy. The supervisor will ensitimely notification of the alleged violation to the Administrator and Director of Nursing for completion of the investigation. 4. DON/Designee will review all in within 24 hours to ensure appropriative stigations has been initiated a documented. Any instances not in compliance will be immediately addressed. Tracking will be presented QAPI meeting monthly X3 for compliance in the first quarter.	a alleged by this aff to tiate ding to sure olation of

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315092	B. WING _				12/07/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH: CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	At 9:10 AM, Survey survey team, received Licensed Nursing Hand Director of Nurreports that were puthe only incidents of for for the prior not provide an incident for an allegation of the At 11:36 AM, Survey interviewed the CN kept stating there were sident. The CNA the fall happened or remember Resident was hurting the resident and the statement of the At 11:59 AM, Survey Resident and the Surveyor #2. At 12:00 PM Survey Manager (UM) regarding. The UM intact were did not verbalized and the sident	yor #2, in the presence of the yed confirmation from the Home Administrator (LNHA) using (DON) that the incident provided to Surveyor #2 were or investigations for Resident resix months. The facility did dent report or an investigation abuse. By or #2 via telephone call A that had stated Resident was a man trying to hurt the stated that she did not think on her shift and that she didn't at stating that someone ident. She could not recall ent. By or #2 attempted to interview the resident did not respond to the resident did not respond to the resident was then admitted but that Resident the now. The UM stated that do not be able to be interviewed. For #2 interviewed the Supervisor (RN/S), via yes had documented the note stating that a man was sident. The RN/S stated that the bered the incident report. She are did not remember that the	F	610				
	regarding Resident trying to hurt the re she vaguely remen then stated that she CNA stated that Re	stating that a man was sident. The RN/S stated that hered the incident report. She edid not remember that the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING			1	2/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL	•	•	18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 HIGHWAY 34 OLMDEL, NJ 07733	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	would state someone would report it to the On 12/02/21 at 9:36 survey team, Survey regarding the incider that she spoke with the stated that she [CNA] 's room, and that The DON then stated abuse that they would to substantiated (una allegation. She then that someone made hurting them would prinvestigation. Survey the statement made man trying to hurt [Rallegation of abuse. In had to do an investigallegation of potentials she did not think the separate incident rephave been follow-up nurse checked on Rarea for any resident that the nurse did not and that "nothing" was at 9:58 AM, in the proposition of abuse of abuse and that shinformed. She then sallegation of abuse to the surveyor #2 interviews.	a resident or a staff member e was hurting a resident, she DON. AM, in the presence of the for #2 interviewed the DON in treport. The DON stated the CNA and that the CNA is was frequently in Resident in there was no man around. In the was no man around in the interviewed the cocurred) or able to prove it occurred) the added that any statement in the regarding that someone was brompt her to complete an wor #2 then asked the DON if the president in the would be an all abuse. She then stated that the rewould need to be a cort but that there should. She further stated that the resident in and checked the state that were wandering but the complete an incident report as documented. The DON stated that the resident in and checked the state were wandering but the complete an incident report as documented. The DON stated that the resident incident report as documented.	F	610			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING_				12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			188 H	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IIGHWAY 34 MDEL, NJ 07733	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	have documentation completed regardin abuse and that she completed. At 12:02 PM, in the Surveyor #2 discuss allegation of abuse LNHA and the DON RN/S looked into the change in Resident On 12/03/21 at 9:45 survey team, the Dot the incident the staff was not documented provided Surveyor #2 titled, "Investigation investigative summainquiry, and dated." At 10:13 AM, in the Surveyor #2 asked. "Investigation Reportant Reporta	presence of the survey team, sed the concern that an was not investigated with the the allegation as a clinical status and not abuse. AM, in the presence of the DN stated that at the time of fidid a mini investigation that d. At that time, the DON tated that time, the DON tated and ary, completed after surveyor the DON to clarify the rt". The DON stated that the time of the DON to clarify the rt". The DON stated that the time of the DON to clarify the rt". The DON stated that the rt" is an addendum that was not report on which umentation of the abuse arther stated that the actions ne of the incident but were not dity provided policy titled, ploitation or eporting and Investigating" of April 2021, included the	F	510			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		DNSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315092	B. WING				12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL		•	188	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HIGHWAY 34 LMDEL, NJ 07733	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH COR		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	Under Policy Interpre Reporting Allegations Authorities 1. If resident abuse must be reported immand to other officials a Investigating Allegations are administrator initiates 7. The individual condinimum: a. reviews the documb reviews the residend determine the residend termine the residend termine the residend interviews the persecutors with staff d. interviews the persecutors with staff d. interviews the resident appropriate) or the regular interviews the resident appropriate or the regular interviews and visitors. In the regular interviews all events incident; and I. documents the investigator records to investigator records to investigator on appropriate or the regular investigator or appropriate or the regular investigator or appropriate or appropriate or an appropriate or appro	cumented and reported. Itation and Implementation Implementation Itation and Implementation Impleme	F	610			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING _			12/07/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Reporting", with an eincluded the following Under Policy Stateme All accidents or incide employees, visitors, vour premises shall be to the Administrator. Under Policy Interpred. The Nurse Supervidepartment director cinitiate and document accident or incident. A review of the facility "Abuse, Neglect, Misprogram", with a review April 2021, included the Under Policy Interpred. Identify and investigabuse	ents-Investigating and dited date of 4/24/19, g; ent ents involving residents, yendors, etc., occurring on e investigated and reported entation and Implementation isor/Charge Nurse and/or or supervisor shall promptly t investigation of the y provide policy titled, appropriation Prevention sed date of	F	510			
F 686 SS=D	S483.25(b) Skin Integ §483.25(b) Skin Integ §483.25(b)(1) Pressure Based on the compression, the facility in (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and of ulcers unless the indi- demonstrates that the (ii) A resident with pre- necessary treatment with professional star	grity lire ulcers. The hensive assessment of a must ensure that- s care, consistent with the dise of practice, to prevent does not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition the ey were unavoidable; and the essure ulcers receives and services, consistent and ards of practice, to went infection and prevent	F	586		1/21/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING _			1	2/07/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL	,		18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 HIGHWAY 34 OLMDEL, NJ 07733	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation and review of facility determined that the preventive measure of the work of the work of the preventive measure of the work of the wo	ion, interview, record review, of documentation, it was facility failed to ensure that is to prevent/ promote healing ere in place and staff were in place and staff were in the deformation of the formation of the state of the	F	586	1. Resident during the survey period. Placare was updated at that time. 2. Residents with heel wounds are at of being affected. No other residents were identified as being affected. 3. The ADON/Designee provided the aides and nurses with education on the responsibility of reviewing the Kardex obtaining report on their assigned pat at the start of their shift. ADON/design provided education to the nurses on implementing orders as written by the physician and obtaining a discontinual of the order if the treatment/intervention longer warranted. 4. Unit Manager/Designee will perform weekly audits of heel off loading and treatment completion and present to I weekly. DON will present results to the QAPI committee monthly X3 with full compliance within the first quarter, and then quarterly X3.	risk ne and ients nee tion on is		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING _	COMPLETED		
		315092	B. WING		12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 88 HIGHWAY 34 IOLMDEL, NJ 07733	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 686	A review of the clinic care plan initiated of with a focus related to with a focus related to show the interventions would have a solution provided positioning. Encourage and assist reposition; use assist r	The goal was for ow continued signs of healing. Here to: Its as per physician orders. Its as needed to turn and stive devices as needed. It as able. AM the surveyor observed and the let mattress. 2 AM, the surveyor inquired he dressing to the let call Nurse (LPN) assigned to at Resident had an order ective barrier) to be placed on the let call AM, the surveyor entered arse and observed Resident let LPN informed the resident let LPN informed the resident let LPN informed the resident let let let let let let let let let le	F 686	DEFICIENCY)	
	The resident agreed removed the sheet a of the surveyor, that resident's area to the skin. The	to the request. The nurse and observed in the presence there was no dressing on the Resident had a surrounded by dry was resting directly on the returned covered Resident			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING _			12/07/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	On 11/29/21 at 8:44 the room and noted the was recommended the correct that Recommended the surveyor that Recommended the surveyor that Recommended the surveyor that Recommended the was observed that dressing to the resting directly on the resting directly on the resting directly at 11:43 to the room with the dresser and the resilocate a with a locate a locate a locate a locate a locate a resting directly on the resting directly on the locate a loc	AM, the surveyor returned to Resident lying in bed and esting directly on the mattress. O AM, the surveyor iffed Nursing Assistant (CNA) desident could assist with cout of bed with the Physical larveyor asked to see Resident conditions and resident did not have a larveyor asked to see Resident was not suspended so there would be lower but was noted to be a mattress. Ewed the CNA regarding and the lower observed Resident lower observed Resident lower on. AM, the surveyor returned CNA. The CNA checked the dent's drawer but could not lower lower observed hed and the lower low	Fé				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING _			12/07/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	observed Resident dressing on the resident was resting dire. On 11/30/21 at 9:52 the Registered Nurse Manager, regarding I Care was communic stated to the surveyor facility did huddles (see residents) and all information care was estaff under Task on the (E-POC). An interview with Research with a the surveyor facility was under the facility was under the facility was under the facility was under the ADON of the resident or pillow if a the surveyor Resident while in ADON if the right hear off-loaded and there off-loaded and there	in bed. There was no ent's and, the ctly on the mattress. AM, the surveyor interviewed a ADON, covering for the Unit now Resident is Plan of ated to the CNA. The ADON or that in the morning the staff gathered to discuss formation regarding a natered and accessible to the Electronic Plan of Care sident on 11/30/21 at at the/she had not been or pillow to provide any such or documentation regarding anable to provide any such of AM, the surveyor again N who was covering for the ding the order on the care esident's the are sident refused to offload for asked the ADON to view in the bed and asked the electronic Plan of Care was not was no documentation in the	F	586			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING _			12/07/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	On 12/01/21 at 9:35 accompanied the AD observed Resident dressing on the that the staff had sign Administration record 11/23/21, 11/24/21, 11/201/21 which indiction off-loading of the documentation occur surveyor had observe without a dressing or pillow or The facility was informed for Resident on A review of the facility Documentation, date following under policity All services provided toward the care plans resident's medical, pipsychosocial condition the resident's medical, pipsychosocial condition the resident's medical should facilitate comminterdisciplinary team condition and responsible to the facility Pressure Injuries last the following: Purpose The purpose of this pinformation regarding	AM, the surveyor ON to the room and both lying in bed without a lit was also observed ned the Treatment I (TAR) on 1/29/21, 11/30/21 and ated the dressing and was in place. This red on the days when the ed Resident in bed and without a in place to off-load the med of the above concerns at 12:30 PM. y's policy for Charting and d 02/27/18, indicated the y statement: to the resident, progress s goals, or any change in the hysical functional or on, shall be documented in al record. The medical record munication between the n regarding the resident's se to care. y's policy titled, Prevention of t revised 04/2020 revealed	F	586			

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315092	B. WING		12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 686	Continued From pag	ue 12	F 686	6	
F 688 SS=D	factors as well as the reduce or eliminate to the policy was not be review the care plan identified to reduce/gathe policy was not be NJAC 8:39-27.1 (e) Increase/Prevent Dec CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1) §483.25(c) Mobility. §483.25(c)(1) The factors are reduced by the policy was not be supported by the	ecrease in ROM/Mobility)-(3) acility must ensure that a	F 688	3	1/21/22
	range of motion doe range of motion unle	the facility without limited is not experience reduction in ess the resident's clinical tes that a reduction in range able; and			
	motion receives app services to increase	dent with limited range of ropriate treatment and range of motion and/or to ease in range of motion.			
	receives appropriate assistance to mainta the maximum practic reduction in mobility This REQUIREMEN	dent with limited mobility services, equipment, and in or improve mobility with cable independence unless a is demonstrably unavoidable. T is not met as evidenced			
	medical records and documentation, it wa failed to apply a pos the physician for 1 o	on, interview, review of other pertinent facility as determined that the facility itioning device as ordered by f 1 residents (resident ing. This deficient practice		1. The was reappresident immediately on 11/2 The remained in pluntil the discontinuation of the order	4/2021. ace

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G	COMPLETED
		315092	B. WING	<u></u>	12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 688	observed Resident (A used to prevent your placed between your with straps). The and vi interviewed. The surveyor reviewed medical record (EMF) The Admission Reco vital that Re with the diagnosis of with re damage or injury to to According to the adm (MDS) an assessme Resident # score Mental Status (BIMS) The extensive to total of to bed mobility, transfer (ADL). The Order Summary	am during tour, the surveyor lying in bed wearing an is a device from moving out of the surgery. The pillow is and attached to your resident was observed with was unable to be and Resident electronic resident was admitted and attached to your resident was observed with was unable to be and Resident electronic resident was admitted and is a device resident was observed with was unable to be and Resident electronic resulting: and is a device resident was observed with was admitted and subsequent encounter for routine healing, and is a device resident was observed with was admitted and subsequent encounter for routine healing, and is a device resident was observed with resident was admitted and subsequent encounter for routine healing, and resulting from the specific and on the Brief Interview for) which indicated wo person assistance with resident was observed with resident was observed with resident was admitted and Altached to your resident was admitted and Al	F 68	2. No other residents were obse be affected by this practice. Reswith positioning devices have the to be affected. 3. ADON/Designee to provide expressioning devices and review report prior to start of the assign. 4. Director of Rehab to maintain master list of all positioning device updated list provided to the Unit and DON weekly. Unit Manager conduct audit weekly and present to the DON. DON will present the to the QAPI committee monthly in compliance within first quarter, quarterly x3.	ducation w of ment. the ces. The Manager to tt results e results (3, to be

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315092	B. WING				12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	188 H	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IGHWAY 34 MDEL, NJ 07733	l	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	dated on , ir ensure resident was in bed of the resident's Care indicated that the res	nistration Record (TAR) dicated that the staff was to was in place while the every shift for a Plan (CP) dated sident was at risk for	F	688			
	the CP specified the betw prevent -Provide support dev immobilizer when in	The interventions in place on following: approach): Use een when lying in bed to rice to site as needed					
	the Resident#	AM, the surveyor observed ing in bed not wearing an was ordered by the					
	a Certified Nursing A completed morning of CNA indicated that in complete bathing anywhile resident was in she did not know who that she did not get in morning before she in the she further ad	AM, the surveyor interviewed assistant (CNA) who care for Resident # The norning care consisted of d dressing of the resident, a bed. The CNA revealed that y the resident was here and eport from the nurse that provided care to Resident ded that the resident was t know how to					
	the Licensed Practic Resident # was i from . Sh	AM, the surveyor interviewed al Nurse (LPN) who stated in the facility for ealso added that Resident cal Therapy (PT) and					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315092	B. WING _			12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	according to the ph should be wearing a bed. The LPN indic the CNA this mornin to wash and dress that she did not relawas on the surveyor that an prevent the resident The LPN did not give as to why she did not the CNA who provides to why she did not give as to why she did not surveyor then asked was not wearing the The LPN accompare and admitted that the physician. The LPN the physician. The LPN the physician was not to find the resident had a retransferred from room the LPN could not resident the could not res	while in while in ated that she gave report to any and that she told the CNA the resident. She did confirm by to the CNA that Resident ecautions. The LPN explained precautions required that be worn while in bed to the same from being the test of the surveyor an explanation of explain these precautions to the defending that was ordered by the then proceeded to look for and found it in a hamper that was ordered by the then proceeded to look for and found it in a hamper to room the took the toom change and was to provide the without the same to how long the without the same to provide care the revealed that she usually nurse in the morning about the told in the receive report today.	F 6	88		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		315092	B. WING _		-	12/0	7/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	ATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	difficult to understand when she provided makes that the resident in-bestated that Resident with all aspects of act when she provided cawashed and dressed resident side to si	The CNA also added that orning care to Resident to was not wearing an etween his/her so the required complete care ivities of daily living and that are to the resident she him/her and turning the without wearing the explained that she was not required one. AM, the surveyor cal Therapist, who stated in the facility for the resident was for so the added that the resident in place ealed that the seldent which would require possible the resident was in bed then all be used and if the recident was in bed then	F	588			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315092	B. WING _			12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO) DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	and that noticed that the during morning round. The facility form titled Plan of Care (OTPO) that Resident # Western Precautions OTPOC included the precautions, The facility form titled Care (PTPOC)" date Resident #453 was a Precautions that wer the following: Trisk where The facility policy title Range of Motion (RC July 2017 indicated the ROM would receive a equipment and assis mobility unless reductions may incomplete the policy of necessary equipment will be based on professionals.	was not in place ds first thing in the morning. d, "Occupational Therapy C)" dated for indicated was admitted for that were listed on the following: risk, when in bed, d, "Physical Therapy Plan of d indicated that idmitted for indicated that idmitted fo	F 6	888		
F 690 SS=D	Bowel/Bladder Incon CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1) §483.25(e) Incontine §483.25(e)(1) The fa	. ,	F 6	990		1/17/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLE	
		315092	B. WING _	 -	12	2/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	maintain continence condition is or become not possible to maint §483.25(e)(2)For a reincontinence, based comprehensive asseensure that- (i) A resident who enindwelling catheter is resident's clinical corcatheterization was reindwelling catheter or is assessed for remoras possible unless the demonstrates that cand (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate prevent urinary tract continence to the extension of	services and assistance to unless his or her clinical nes such that continence is ain. esident with urinary on the resident's sament, the facility must ters the facility without an and catheterized unless the addition demonstrates that necessary; afters the facility with an ar subsequently receives one eval of the catheter as soon her resident's clinical condition at the terization is necessary; incontinent of bladder treatment and services to infections and to restore tent possible. The sident with fecal on the resident's sament, the facility must not who is incontinent of bowel treatment and services to mal bowel function as It is not met as evidenced ones, interviews, record for pertinent facility documents, insure that the grown as stored in a manner to linfection for 1 of 3	F6	1. Resident discarded on 11/24/21. Imme competencies were completed.	d on all nd are at	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315092	B. WING				12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL		•	18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 88 HIGHWAY 34 OLMDEL, NJ 07733	<u> </u>	12/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	evidenced by the formal Resident was rediagnoses which income and an admission Minimassessment tool, day and Resident had a and Resident inserted into the drainage). A care plan dated at risk formal at risk formal at risk formal at risk formed for a related to goal specified the recomplications of Interventions included Administer medicate Change catheter per Change Evaluate as needed Maintain level. Provide catheter per per physicial A review of Resider revealed that Resider r	identified Resident due to a history of and the due to and the due to a history of and the due to and the due to and the due to a history of and the due to and the due to and the due to a history of and the due to and the	F	590	other residents were found to be affect 3. ADON/Designee performed competencies for all aides related to changing drainage and leg catheter be Competencies will be completed for a new staff to review the center policy. 4. UM/Designee will perform audits of catheter bags weekly and present to DON. DON to present results of audit QAPI monthly with full compliance with the first quarter.	ags. all f the ts at	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315092	B. WING			12/	07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL		•	188	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B HIGHWAY 34 DLMDEL, NJ 07733		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	The MDS specified the locomotion. An obser PM revealed Resider surveyor observed the bag stored in a plastic the bathroom. The local	ed the resident required a bed mobility and transfers. The resident had an aused a wheelchair for vation on 11/23/21 at 12:30 at a laying in bed. The laying in bed. The laying on the rails in was not do 1 was also noted The laying in bed and a leg bag bag was not in laying in bed and a leg bag bag was not in laying in bed and a leg bag bag was not in laying and was conducted on laying in bed and a leg bag bag was not in laying in bed and a leg bag b	F	690			
	the to the room and pulle resident's drawer. The bag and showed to the	bag. The CNA went d a plastic bag out from the e CNA opened the plastic stored with was not					
	surveyor in the hallwa	room and observed another ay. The surveyor shared the h the other surveyor. The o the room and the CNA e and the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		NSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315092	B. WING				12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			188 F	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IIGHWAY 34 MDEL, NJ 07733	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	was resident's drawer. The surveyor return 9:15 AM and observe second interview wi 9:22 AM who cared that in the morning the bathroom for call the bag in a secure inquired twice about mentioned any clear prior of the conversation wi 11/24/21 (UM) and the conversation with the order for she had to make sukinked and the indicated that CNA's the morning and at bed that the had been in the date. Regarding that he assisted the switched the the was challed the the the the was challed the the the the was challed the the the was challed the the the the was challed the the the the was challed the	The CNA then tied returned the bag in the ed to the unit on 11/29/21 at wed Resident in bed. A the the CNA on 11/29/21 at door Resident in revealed the assisted Resident in to re and switched the assisted Resident in to re and switched the ago to the interpolation and stored plastic bag. The surveyor at the process, the CNA did not ning or disinfecting of the recomplying the interpolation. The the surveyor that he shared the Unit Manager on the was told to discard the interpolation and the was told to discard the interpolation and the was not clogged. The RN indicated that the interpolation was not clogged. The RN is were responsible to switch bag to the in the time.	F	590			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315092	B. WING _			12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	prior to On 11/30/21 at 9:50 Infection Control Prothe facility initiated storage of the 11/24/21. The IP producation with the acommented on the the of Substituting bag. When inquired above statement, the prevent infection. On 11/30/21 at 9:42 dated revefor a The a great of the pantry, obtained a resident's room. The donned (applied) gloto switch the switch the from the process of the switch the surveyor questic surveyor referred the surveyor questic surveyor referred the for clarification with inquiry, the CNA toles.	AM, an interview with the eventionist (IP) revealed that some in services about on ovided the in-service attached policy. The IP process. She indicated that be rinsed in a plastic about the rationale for the real IP indicated that was to about the rationale for the real IP indicated that was to about the rationale for the real IP indicated that was to about the surveyor observed ring the and took it to the recommendation of the process. The CNA went to the recommendation of the process. The CNA returned to the process. The CNA returned to the process. The CNA removed and threw the recommendation of the process. The CNA removed and threw the recommendation of the process. The CNA removed and threw the recommendation of the process. The CNA was the recommendation of the process. The CNA was the recommendation of the process. Upon further did the surveyor that she had facility for the last months	F	590		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315092	B. WING _			12/	07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			STREET ADDRESS, 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 0	, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	the way I always do in A second interview with 12:20 PM, revealed the Assistant Director of process. The CNA's problem. She went of perform hand hygient cleanse the Review of the facility's Bags" undaindicated the following Purpose: The purpose of this produced associated the likelihood associated the following perform the purpose of the process of	ith the CNA on 12/01/21 at hat she informed the Nursing (ADON) of the tated that she recognized the n to state she did not e and did not have a wipe to e and of nosocomial e and a feel with the intermittent ags with e and after a decision has benefits of use of the ell increased of ent should be informed that a system is energiated by the system is ell increased of e	F	590			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING			12/07/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL : LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE O TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	Steps in the procedure reuse them. Steps in the procedure reuse them. Steps in the procedure reuse the clean equior overbed table. And can be easily reached wash and dry your from the reuse of the reuse	in an attempt to in an attempt in an attempt to in a	F	690			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING _		12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 690	on 12/03/2021 at 9: expectation was to e being delivered prop	e Director of Nursing (DON) 24 AM, revealed her ensure that the care was perly. The DON indicated that cility will do audits to ensure	F6	590	
F 759 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication The facility must ensist of section of greater; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation observation observation observation observation observation observed three (3) of the (5) residents and three (3) errors calculated to a medication observation observed three (3) errors calculated to a medication observed three (4) errors calculated to a medication observed three (5) residents and three (6) errors calculated to a medication of two (6) (1) [Resident	on Errors. sure that its- ation error rates are not 5 IT is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to cations were administered	F 7	1. Medication error forms were completed for Resident an with notification of physicinew orders provided. Clinical preferrals with immediate medical observations by the pharmacy were initiated. 2. Residents receiving and over the count medications(OTC) were at risk affected. No other residents we to be affected. 3. ADON/Designee provided e all nurses on proper administrate technique of medications. All new hire medipass observations to include	d Resident ians. No practice ation pass consultant ter to be ere found education to otion DTC

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315092	B. WING _			1 12	2/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 38 HIGHWAY 34 OLMDEL, NJ 07733		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	medication cart and medications. The LP (MI disposable single-papen) from the medication the resident had a present period of the resident had been selected indicated on the had been selected the LPN inject the resident period of the LPN inject the resident surveyor review Resident A review of the resident pand and According to the qual (MDS) (an assessment reflected that the resident Status (BIMS) indicated that the resident status (BIMS) indicated that the resident pand and the resident status (BIMS) indicated that the resident pand and the	t and then return to the prepare the resident's oral N removed the resident's oral N removed the resident's L) solution (a tient-use prefilled ation cart and explained that hysician's order (PO) on the n administration record The LPN showed the t's and in the dose window that sted. AM, the surveyor observed sident's with the ed the medical records for ent's Admission Record ident was admitted on in included ident had a Brief Interview of sident had a Brief Interview of si	F	759	4. ADON/ Pharmacy consultant/ Designee will perform two medication pass observation of a and OTC medications per week X4 and the one per week for three months. Results to be presented at QAPI meeting mor X3 with compliance in first quarter.	l en Its	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING _			12/07/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	DE	, .2.0202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	interviewed the LPI administering LPN stated that she and se and when she held the (5) seconds. The LI that was the correct asked the LPN if the priming the administering a dost did not (ERROR#1) On 11/24/21 at 11:4 (DON) provided the administering admini "Using facility used to instructions also incompared and then into the air to review included that we when observations titled Observation Quality form included that was being complete the proper techniquinjections.	regarding the technique for with the way needle on the had put a new needle on the had injected the had button in for more than five PN stated that she thought the procedure. The surveyor ere was any procedure for before se. The LPN stated that the other need to be primed. A4 AM, the Director of Nursing ensurveyor with the stration instructions titled and way with the stration instructions titled and way with the stration instructions. The cluded to "Dial works." Further ructions revealed "Always before each injection." The cluded to "Dial works." Further it "If you do not see at least after repeated priming, do not on the proper facility educator completed enurses for medication with the procedure of the provided the surveyor facility educator completed enurses for medication with the provided the surveyor of facility educator completed enurses for medication with the provided the surveyor of facility educator completed enurses for medication observation and the nurse was reviewed for the when a medication observation and the nurse was reviewed for the when administering the provided the surveyor interviewed of the surveyor interviewed the nurse was reviewed for the when administering the provided the surveyor interviewed the nurse was reviewed for the when administering the provided the surveyor interviewed the nurse was reviewed for the when administering the provided the surveyor interviewed the nurse was reviewed for the when administering the provided the surveyor interviewed the provided the provided the provided the surveyor interviewed the provided t	F7	759			

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315092	B. WING				12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			188 H	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IGHWAY 34 MDEL, NJ 07733	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	including primed before each stated that she was required handout of informat Pharmacist (CP) reand thought the real A review of the information provided steps required to prime included "Alway before each injection revealed to "Dial press the button to to make sure it work means removing air ensures that the new must be primed (LNHA) and DON walready started insured for murses. The DON a were observed for morientation and usual DON stated that she completed medication-servicing for the I on 11/30/21 at 12:3 with the CP and the Director of Operation acknowledged that the facility regarding The DCP and CP allows.	were required to be injection. The DON also unsure the reason the ed priming but had received a fon from the Consultant garding the proper technique son would be included. Injections" handout of d by the CP reflected that the operly administer an experiment your entry and then into the air cas." In addition, "Priming bubbles from the needle, and edle is open and working. The before each injection" 6 PM, the survey team met ursing Home Administrator the stated that she had ervices regarding the proper with the los stated that the nurses needication administration after ally on a yearly basis. The expectation and LPN. 7 PM, the survey team met Consultant Pharmacist ins (DCP). The DCP information was provided to groper insulin pen technique, so acknowledged that the primed before each dose	F	759			

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315092	B. WING				12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	inaccurate dose to be stated that she had "Medication Adminis Improvement Prograduring a medication The CP stated that is performed by her up there was no specifit that the DON or nurknow which nurse result that the DON provided the performed medication nurses. The DON provided to "Preventing Medication that LPN dated 2 had completed the interpretation of the LPN dated 2 had completed the interpretation of the LPN dated 2 had completed the interpretation of the LPN dated 2 had completed the interpretation of the LPN dated 2 had review of the man "How to use your revealed that a safe before each injection dialing a test dose of up and injecting the came out of the needensure the most according to the LPN preparing to the counter (Or the	provided the facility with the stration Observation Quality am" form that was used administration observations were con request by the facility and concept frequency. The CP stated see educator would let her equired a medication pass. It the facility educator also on observations with the concept from the survey team with a concept from the survey team with a concept from the LPN in-service. To vided a "Medication ervation Quality Improvement for the LPN. In the safety test entailed from pointing the needle dose to see that the concept for the LPN in the safety test was to be performed in the safety test entailed from pointing the needle dose to see that the concept for the LPN in the safety test was to be performed in the safety test entailed from pointing the needle dose to see that the concept for the safety test entailed from pointing the needle dose to see that the concept for the safety test was to be performed in the safety test entailed from pointing the needle dose to see that the concept for the safety test entailed from pointing the needle dose to see that the concept from the safety test entailed from pointing the needle dose to see that the concept from the safety test entailed from pointing the needle dose to see that the concept from the safety test entailed	F	759			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ISTRUCTION	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING				2/07/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733			,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	and was stored in to medication cart. The according to the eN was the OTC medic physician. The LPN tablet into a medical labeled. On 11/24/21 at 9:31 the LPN administer which included the Resident. Upon returning to the surveyor reviewed eMAR revealed a First revealed and the surveyor reviewed eMAR revealed as medications in the surveyor, with medications in the substitute labeled listed as medications in the substitute labeled listed as matching the PO. On 11/24/21 at 10:2 Unit Manager/LPN OTC house stock in MG) tablets. The Umedications were in MG) tablets. The Umedications were in MG) tablets. The Umedications were in MG to the end was a stock in MG tablets. The Umedications were in MG tablets.	he original container in the e LPN also stated that MAR for Resident cation ordered by the I poured one (1) brown colored ation cup from the bottle 1 AM, the surveyor observed the eight (8) oral medications one (1) tablet of to the eMAR with the LPN. The PO dated (a) (a combination medication used to (b) (a combination medication used to (c) (a) (a combination medication used to (c) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (f)	F	759				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315092	B. WING			12/07/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	P CODE	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 759	both and added that the PO vor On 11/24/21 at 10:2 UM/LPN, reviewed UM/LPN stated that been administered to the surveyor review Resident A review of the resident fellows and A review of the resident with diagnoses whice with diagnoses whice According to the quere (MDS) (an assessman reflected that the remaining that the remaining to the resident status (BIM) indicated that the remaining reflected a PO date A review of the resident reflected a PO date The surveyor review Resident A review of the resident reflected that the remaining reflected a PO date A review of the resident reflected a PO date UNITY OF THE RESIDENT STATES TO THE RESID	The UM/LPN MG for MG for MG for MG, Socre of out of which sident had a Brief Interview of So score of out of which sident had a Brief Interview of So score of out of Which sident had a Brief Interview of So score of out of Which sident had a Brief Interview of So score of out of Which sident had a Brief Interview of So score of out of Which sident had a Brief Interview of So score of out of Which sident had a Brief Interview of So score of out of Which sident had a Brief Interview of So score of Out of Which sident had a Brief Interview of So score of Out of So score of Out of So which sident had a Brief Interview of So score of Out of So which sident had a	F	759				
	orientation and usu	nedication administration after ally on a yearly basis. The e would have to check for a on observation and						

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X7) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315092	B. WING			12	2/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL		•	18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 HIGHWAY 34 DLMDEL, NJ 07733	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	with the CP and the CD Director of Operation that the facility decide facility purchased, an involved in the decisi acknowledged that the correct OTC medithe PO. The DCP state facility with the "NObservation Quality I that was completed cobservation. The CP observations were perequest by the facility frequency. The CP steducator would let he a medication pass. Tfacility educator also observations with the The DON provided the "Preventing Medication the LPN dated had completed the in The DON had not proposed the complete of the LPN dated had completed the in The DON, dated as edited medications were adwith prescriber orders reflected that the nurse reflected the nurse reflected that the nurse reflected that the nurse reflected the nurse reflected that the nurse reflected the nurse	PN. PM, the survey team met Consultant Pharmacist is (DCP). The DCP stated ed which OTC products the add that the CP was not ion. The CP and DCP in enurses were to administer ication which correlated with a ted that she had provided in indication Administration in items a medication in items and there was no specific items and there was no specifi	F	759			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315092	B. WING			12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733	STATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
F 759	3. On 11/24/21 at 9:2 the Registered Nursiadminister six (6) me On 11/24/21 at 10:00 the RN return to the administering the six reviewed the resider she had to administe medications which in (a supplement original container in prepared one (1) At that time, the survive eMAR for the PO TC medication. On 11/24/21 at 10:00 the RN administer of the RN administer of the surveyor asked the Remark was for one tablet by mouth supplement." The RI had administered	49 AM, the surveyor observed be (RN) preparing to be edications to Resident # 18 B AM, the surveyor observed medication cart after at (6) medications and at's eMAR and explained that the two (2) additional colument). The RN stated that was an OTC obtained by the facility as a and was stored in the the medication cart. The RN MG tablet of the two Resident was an off to Resident was an off	F	759		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315092	B. WING			,	12/07/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL			188 F	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HIGHWAY 34 MDEL, NJ 07733	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	On 11/24/21 at 10:12 she was the nurse in Unit for the day Unit for the day OTC house stock me stated that the PO shad The RN#2 explained administer MG to be administered. The facility had indicate to administe make the dose of On 11/24/21 at 10/16 LPN#2, who stated to LPN#2, who stated to LPN#2, who stated to cart. The LPN#2 also PO as to whether shad tablets or the MG. The surveyor review Resident A review of the resident Resident National Status (BIMS) indicated an A review of the resident Review of the resident Status (BIMS) indicated an Review of the resident Review	AM, the RN#2 stated that charge at the desk of the y and thought the facility had MG tablets as an edication. The UM/RN further hould be followed as ordered. That if the PO indicated to then a MG tablet should be RN#2 added that if the MG then the PO would be RN#2 added that if the MG then the PO would be RN#2 added that if the MG tablets to MG. All the surveyor interviewed that she had MG tablets on her medication be stated that she followed the eadministered the MG tablets. Bed the medical record for the ent's Admission Record ident was admitted on the es which included the end model. And the medical record for the ent's Admission Record ident was admitted on the es which included the end model. And the medical record for the ent's Admission Record ident was admitted on the es which included the end model. And the medical record for the ent's Admission Record ident was admitted on the es which included the end model. And the ent's Admission Record ident was admitted on the ent's Admission Record identified the ent's Admission Record identified the ent's Admission Record identified the ent's	F	759			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315092	B. WING				12/07/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT HOLMDEL		·	188	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HIGHWAY 34 LMDEL, NJ 07733	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	Continued From page	e 35	F	759				
	ordered by the DON ordered by the facility On 11/30/21 at 12:26 with the Licensed Nu (LNHA) and DON wh were observed for morientation and usual On 11/30/21 at 12:37 with the CP and the ODirector of Operation that the facility decide facility purchased, an involved in the decisi acknowledged that the correct dosage of correlated with the Pohad provided the facil Administration Observation observation observation of the correct by the facility purchased, and involved in the decisi acknowledged that the correct dosage of correlated with the Pohad provided the facil Administration Observation observation observation observation of the policy of the facility of the	PM, the survey team met rsing Home Administrator o stated that the nurses edication administration after ly on a yearly basis. PM, the survey team met Consultant Pharmacist is (DCP). The DCP stated ed which OTC products the edit that the CP was not on. The CP and DCP in enurses were to administer if the OTC medication which it is one completed during a control on. The CP stated that she lity with the "Medication vation Quality Improvement was completed during a control on. The CP stated that the considered programmed by her facility and there was not he CP stated that the DON could let her know which nurse in pass. The DCP added that also performed medication						
	Administration Obser Program" form dated educator indicating th	ne RN had no errors. y policy dated as edited						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315092	B. WING _		1	12/07/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE ONE AT HOLMDEL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 759	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 7	759			

New Jersey Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			D 14/11/0			
	061312		B. WING		12/07/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CARE ON	E AT HOLMDEL	188 HIGHW HOLMDEL				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	WITH THE STANDAR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTANDARDS FOR LITERM CARE FACILITS UBMIT A PLAN OF INCLUDING A COMP DEFICIENCY AND EIMPLEMENTED. FAIL DEFICIENCIES MAY ENFORCEMENT ACT WITH THE PROVISIO	PLETION DATE, FOR EACH NSURE THAT THE PLAN IS LURE TO CORRECT RESULT IN TION IN ACCORDANCE DNS OF THE NEW PATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, ORCEMENT OF				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator (a) The facility shall of Federal, State, and lo regulations.	omply with applicable	S 560			2/18/22
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility docu determined the facility required minimum dir- ratios as mandated by This deficient practice following: Reference: NJ State in 112. An Act concerning nursing homes and so Revised Statutes. Be It Enacted by the Assembly of the State	is not met as evidenced in, interview, and review of mentation, it was a failed to maintain the ect care staff-to-resident by the state of New Jersey. It was evidenced by the requirement, CHAPTER and staffing requirements for applementing Title 30 of the ene Senate and General erof New Jersey: C.30:13-18 duirements for nursing homes		1. The facility leadership team has me a ongoing basis and continue to identi staffing challenges and areas of improvement for licensed and certified needs. Recruitment efforts include: or advertisements, local community advertisements at areas such as apartment complexes and shopping a entertainment centers, availability of training course at sister facility, sign or bonus, refer a friend bonus for current employees, weekend and offsite intervavailability, offering of temporary licen and continued use of agency staff to supplement. The center also utilizes the	ify I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

12/24/21

Electronically Signed STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 5 65YG11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061312	B. WING		12/07/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
CAPE ON	E AT HOLMDEL	188 HIGH	IWAY 34		
CARE ON	E AT HOLWIDEL	HOLMDE	L, NJ 07733		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	: 1	S 560		
S 560	effective 2/1/21. 1. a. Notwithstand requirements as may every nursing home at P.L.1976, c.120 (C.30 to P.L.1971, c.136 (Comaintain the following to-resident ratios: (1) one certified residents for the day so (2) one direct car residents for the event fewer than half of all so certified nurse aides, shall be signed in to waide and shall performand (3) one direct car residents for the night direct care staff members aide and shall performand (3) one direct car residents for the night direct care staff members aide and aide duties b. Upon any expansions the nursing home, the exempt from any increasions for a period of residents for the expansions for a period of residents for the expansions of the expa	ding any other staffing be established by law, as defined in section 2 of 0:13-2) or licensed pursuant .26:2H-1 et seq.) shall a minimum direct care staff of the staff member to every 10 staff members shall be and each staff member work as a certified nurse and each staff member to every 14 as shift, provided that no staff member to every 14 as shift, provided that each one staff member to every 14 as shift, provided that each one shall sign in to work as a new perform certified nurse ion of resident census by a nursing home shall be ease in direct care staffing hine consecutive shifts from sion of the resident census. In of minimum direct care are carried to the hundredth ion of the ratios listed in section results in other than rect care staff, including for a shift, the number of	S 560	assistance of nurse management, physical therapist and occupational therapists to assist with direct care as directed by the Director of Nursing. 2. All residents have the potential to affected. 3. The facility has implemented signification above market rate for nurses and cert nursing aides including sign on bonus when appropriate. The facility continute to utilize online recruitment and job fawith immediate interviews and contingency offers. The facility implemented an expediated but robus onboarding process. The facility will agency staff as needed to meet staffin needs. 4. The Director of Nursing or Designe meet with the staffing coordinator dail review call outs if any, facility census staffing needs. The Director of Nursin Designee will monitor call outs and stratios weekly until the requirement is The results of the audit will be forward to the Administrator. The results will be sent to QAPI committee monthly for further review and recommendations.	ficant diffied
required direct care staff members shall be rounded to the next higher whole number when the resulting ratio, carried to the hundredth place,					

OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:			
061312		B. WING		12	12/07/2021	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE			
E AT HOLMDEL	188 HIGH	HWAY 34				
E AT HOLINIDEL	HOLMDE	EL, NJ 07733				
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
Continued From page	2	S 560				
is fifty-one hundredths or higher. (3) All computations shall be based on the midnight census for the day in which the shift begins. d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase						
established minimum						
On 11/23/21, 11/24/21, 11/29/21, 11/30/21, 12/1/21, 12/2/21, and 12/3/21 the surveyors observed nine to eleven Certified Nursing Assistants (CNA)s working on the units and providing direct resident care. Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report" for the weeks of 11/7/21 and 11/14/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 14 of 14-day shifts and was evidenced by following:						
day shift, required 14 - 11/08/21 had 10 the day shift, required - 11/09/21 had 11 the day shift, required - 11/10/21 had 11 the day shift, required - 11/11/21 had 11 the day shift, required - 11/12/21 had 10 the day shift, required	CNAs. CNAs for 105 residents on 14 CNAs. CNAs for 103 residents on 14 CNAs.					
	Continued From page is fifty-one hundredth (3) All computation midnight census for the begins. d. Nothing in this seaffect any minimum is nursing homes as mac Commissioner of Heacare staff, including crestrict the ability of a staffing levels, at any established minimum. On 11/23/21, 11/24/2 12/1/21, 12/2/21, and observed nine to eleven Assistants (CNA) is well providing direct resident Review of "New Jerset Long Term Care Asset Program Nurse Staffing 11/7/21 and 11/14/21 deficient in CNA staffing 11/7/21 and 11/14/21 deficient in CNA staffing 11/08/21 had 10 the day shift, required 14 11/09/21 had 11 the day shift, required 11/10/21 had 11 the day shift, required 11/11/21 had 11 the day shift, required 11/11/21 had 10 the day shift, required 11/13/21 had 10 the day shift 1	STREET A 188 HIGH HOLMDEL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 is fifty-one hundredths or higher. (3) All computations shall be based on the midnight census for the day in which the shift begins. d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum On 11/23/21, 11/24/21, 11/29/21, 11/30/21, 12/1/21, 12/2/21, and 12/3/21 the surveyors observed nine to eleven Certified Nursing Assistants (CNA)s working on the units and providing direct resident care. Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report" for the weeks of 11/7/21 and 11/14/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 14 of	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 is fifty-one hundredths or higher. (3) All computations shall be based on the midnight census for the day in which the shift begins. d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum On 11/23/21, 11/24/21, 11/29/21, 11/30/21, 12/1/21, 12/2/21, and 12/3/21 the surveyors observed nine to eleven Certified Nursing Assistants (CNA)s working on the units and providing direct resident care. Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report" for the weeks of 11/7/21 and 11/14/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 14 of 14-day shifts and was evidenced by following: - 11/07/21 had 8 CNAs for 108 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/08/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 11 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 11 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 11 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/13/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on	ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 97733 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 2 is fifty-one hundredths or higher. (3) All computations shall be based on the midnight census for the day in which the shift begins. d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum On 11/23/21, 11/24/21, 11/29/21, 11/30/21, 12/1/21, 12/2/21, and 12/3/21 the surveyors observed nine to eleven Certified Nursing Assistants (CNA)s working on the units and providing direct resident care. Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report" for the weeks of 11/7/21 and 11/1/4/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 14 of 14-day shifts and was evidenced by following: - 11/07/21 had 8 CNAs for 108 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 11 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 11 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 103 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 103 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 103 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 103 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 103 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 103 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 C	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 97733 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES ECHO DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL RECULATORY OR LICE DENTIFYMS INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 Is fifty-one hundredths or higher. (3) All computations shall be based on the midnight census for the day in which the shift begins. d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum On 11/23/21, 11/24/21, 11/29/21, 11/30/21, 12/1/21, 12/2/21, and 12/3/21 the surveyors observed nine to eleven Certified Nursing Assistants (CNA)s working on the units and providing direct resident care. Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Reyols. Staffing Reyols. Staffing Reyols. To first weeks of 11/7/21 and 11/14/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 14 of 14-day shifts and was evidenced by following: - 11/07/21 had 8 CNAs for 108 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 11 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 11 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/11/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on the day shift, required 14 CNAs 11/10/21 had 10 CNAs for 105 residents on	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061312			12/07/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CARE ON	E AT HOLMDEL	188 HIGHW HOLMDEL,				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$ 560	the day shift, required - 11/15/21 had 11 of the day shift, required - 11/16/21 had 11 of the day shift, required - 11/17/21 had 9 C day shift, required 13 - 11/18/21 had 10 day shift, required 12 - 11/19/21 had 10 day shift, required 12 - 11/20/21 had 8 C day shift, required 12 - 11/20/21 had 8 C day shift, required 12 - 11/29/21 at 12:48 interviewed CNA#1 w facility for over 10 year PM shift. CNA#1 states they usually had 12 p when he/she worked 11:00 PM shift, he/she residents on their ass was very difficult to perform example, on their have 4 residents that feeding the residents, help and it's was imponecessary care for all assignment. CNA#1 sanonymous because into trouble." On 11/29/21 at 1:01 F worked at the facility for worked the 7:00 AM - stated he/she also worked the/she also worked the/she also worked 11:00 PM shift. Common the common	CNAs for 102 residents on 13 CNAs. CNAs for 101 residents on 13 CNAs. CNAs for 100 residents on 13 CNAs. CNAs for 99 residents on the CNAs. CNAs for 96 resi	S 560			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
061312		B. WING		12	12/07/2021	
			DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	•	
CARE ON	CARE ONE AT HOLMDEL 188 HIGHWAY 34 HOLMDEL, NJ 07733					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	; 4	S 560			
S 560	On 11/29/21 at 1:03 F worked at the facility the worked full time on the	PM, CNA#3 stated they for, "a long time" and e 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM shift. usually cared for 10-11	S 560			